USD - 26,327 - (25,139)

CAD - (31) - (31)

30 June 2008

BRL - 1,395 - (4,835)

USD - (3,031) - (3,031)

CAD - (48) - (48)

Consolidated Company

Carrying amount Carrying amount

AUD (000) 2009 2008 2009 2008

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 42,094 45,955 225,115 27,373

Financial liabilities (330,129) -  - -

(288,035) 45,955 225,115 27,373

ProjectsProjects

Mirabela Nickel Limited Annual Report 2009 p68

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2008.

FAIR VALUES

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

ProjectsProjectsNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Mirabela Nickel Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2009

Profit or loss Equity

AUD (000) 100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments (2,793) 2,793 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,793) 2,793 - -

30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments 979 (979) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 979 (979) - -

Consolidated 30 June 2009 30 June 2008

AUD (000) Carrying
amount Fair value Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets/ (liabilities)  designated at fair value through profit or loss (21,858) (21,858) 34,585 34,585

Loans and receivables 895 895 546 546

Cash and cash equivalents 42,094 42,094 45,955 45,955

Commodity hedges 50,777 50,777 - -

Foreign exchange hedges (3,768) (3,768) - -

Secured bank loans (198,457) (204,512) - -

Secured offtaker loans (116,578) (120,729) - -

Finance lease liabilities (6,345) (7,546) - -

Trade and other payables (57,697) (57,697) (50,391) (50,391)

(310,937) (322,344) 30,695 30,695

Company 30 June 2009 30 June 2008

AUD (000) Carrying
amount Fair value Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss - - 34,585 34,585

Cash and cash equivalents 2,561 2,561 27,373 27,373

Investments in subsidiaries 178,343 178,343 194,041 194,041

Loans to subsidiaries 228,593 228,593 15,699 15,699

Other receivables 368 368 442 442

Trade and other payables (2,916) (2,916) (2,838) (2,838)

406,949 406,949 269,302 269,302

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 4.

Mirabela Nickel Limited Annual Report 2009p69

ProjectsNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Mirabela Nickel Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2009

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board’s policy in managing capital is to ensure that the Consolidated Entity continues as a going concern, and that its capital base is
sufficiently strong so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The objective
is to maintain a level of debt finance, determined according to prevailing commercial conditions, that provides a balance between this policy